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Violation Letter  

भारत सरकार /Govt of India 

खान मं ालय /Ministry of Mines 

भारतीय खान यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines 

 हैदराबाद े ीय कायालय / Hyderabad Regional Office 
                                                                                                      

                                                                                                                             
Phone No.   : (040)-29555603/29553603                                Room No.603, 6th Floor,  
E-mail: ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in                                     CGO Towers, Kavadiguda, 
No.  AP/RR/LST-5/HYD                                    Secunderabad – 500 080 
                                                                         Date: 26.03.2021                                                                  
 
To, 
            The Nominated Owner/ Agent 

Ogipur Limestone Mine 
M/s.Penna Cement Industries Limited.,  
Belkatur Village, Tandur Mandal, 
Vikarabad District, 
Telangana – 501158.  
 

  Sub:  Violation of provision of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect Ogipur 
Limestone Mine (38APR23004) of M/s. Penna Cement Industries Ltd. over an extent of 221.92 ha. in 
Belkatur Village,  Tandur Mandal in Vikarabad district of Telangana state.   

Sir, 
              The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 (MCDR, 2017) were 
found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 16.03.2021 in the presence of Sri. C.V.Ramanaiah, 
Mine Manager, Sri. M.Kanaka Babu, Geologist. 

Rule No. Nature of Violations observed 
 

 
45(7) 

Following deficiencies were observed in the Annual Returns submitted for the year 2019-20: 

Cost of tonne has been reported as Rs.628.95/-, whereas ex-mine price is reported as Rs.173/-. 
For captive mine ex-mine price should be equal to cost of production.  

 

 
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable 
under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Further, inability to comply the provision of Rule 45(7) is liable for 
suspension of mining operations under 45(7) (a) (i) of MCDR, 2017 
 
03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 
(Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.  

Yours faithfully  
 
  
 
 

(Madhu Sudhan Yadav. M) 
  Assistant Controller of Mines 

Copy forwarded to:  

1. खान नयं क (द ण े ), भारतीय खान यूरो, बगलोर.  
2. The Director, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of Telangana. 
3. The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Tandur, Government of Telangana. 
 

 
 

मधु सुधन यादव . एम (Madhu Sudhan Yadav M.) 

  lgk;d [kku fu;a=d/ Assistant Controller of Mines 
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